

UNITED STATES

## NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

REGION IV

611 RYAN PLAZA DRIVE, SUITE 400 ARLINGTON, TEXAS 76011 8064

MAY 26 1994

Docket: 50-458 License: NPF-47

Entergy Operations, Inc. ATTN: John R. McGaha, Vice President -Operations, River Bend Station P.O. Box 220 St. Francisville, Louisiana 70775

SUBJECT: NRC INSPECTION REPORT 50-458/94-10 (NOTICE OF VIOLATION)

This refers to the inspection conducted by Mr. C. E. Johnson of this office on April 25-29, 1994. The inspection included a review of activities authorized for your River Bend Station facility. At the conclusion of the inspection, the findings were discussed with those members of your staff identified in the enclosed report.

Areas examined during the inspection are identified in the report. Within these areas, the inspection consisted of selective examinations of procedures and representative records, interviews with personnel, and observation of activities in progress. The purpose of the inspection was to determine whether activities authorized by the license were conducted safely and in accordance with NRC requirements.

Based on the results of this inspection, certain licensed activities appeared to be in violation of NRC requ rements, as specified in the enclosed Notice of Violation (Notice). The violations, which were identified by the NRC, are of concern because (1) the first violation involved the failure of a nondestructive examination technician to adhere to an ASME Code requirement which could have resulted in a defect not being identified, and (2) the second violation involved the failure to have adequate housekeeping procedures to implement controls when licensee personnel had previously recognized housekeeping problems in this area.

You are required to respond to this letter and should follow the instructions specified in the enclosed Notice when preparing your response. In your response, you should document the specific actions taken and any additional actions you plan to prevent recurrence. After reviewing your response to this Notice, including your proposed corrective actions and the results of future inspections, the NRC will determine whether further NRC enforcement action is necessary to ensure compliance with NRC regulatory requirements.

In accordance with 10 CFR 2.790 of the NRC's "Rules of Practice," a copy of this letter and its enclosures will be placed in the NRC Public Document Room.

The responses directed by this letter and the enclosed Notice are not subject to the clearance procedures of the Office of Management and Budget as required by the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96.511.

Should you have any questions concerning this inspection, we will be pleased to discuss them with you.

Sincerely,

Jan Barnes

for Thomas P. Gwynn, Director Division of Reactor Safety

Enclosures: 1. Appendix A - Notice of Violation

 Appendix B - NRC Inspection Report 50-458/94-10 w/Attachments

cc w/enclosures: itergy Operations, Inc. ATTN: Harold W. Keiser, Executive Vice President and Chief Operating Officer P.O. Box 31995 Jackson, Mississippi 39286-1995

Entergy Operations, Inc. ATTN: Jerrold G. Dewease, Vice President Operations Support P.O. Box 31995 Jackson, Mississippi 39286-1995

Entergy Operations, Inc. ATTN: Michael B. Sellman, Plant Manager P.O. Box 220 St. Francisville, Louisiana 70775

Entergy Operations, Inc. ATTN: James J. Fisicaro, Manager - Safety Assessment and Quality Verification River Bend Station P.O. Box 220 St. Francisville, Louisiana 70775

Wise, Carter, Child & Caraway ATTN: Robert B. McGehee, Esq. P.O. Box 651 Jackson, Mississippi 39205

Winston & Strawn ATTN: Mark J. Wetterhahn, Esq. 1401 L Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20005-3502

Entergy Operations, Inc. ATTN: Otto P. Bulich, Director Nuclear Licensing P.O. Box 220 St. Francisville, Louisiana 70775

The Honorable Richard P. Ieyoub Attorney General P.J. Box 94095 Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70804-9095

H. Anne Plettinger 3456 Villa Rose Drive Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70806

President of West Feliciana Police Jury P.O. Box 1921 St. Francisville, Louisiana 70775

Cajun Electric Power Coop. Inc. ATTN: Philip G. Harris 10719 Airline Highway P.O. Box 15540 Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70895

William H. Spell, Administrator Radiation Protection Division P.O. Box 82135 Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70884-2135

E-Mail report to D. Sullivan (DJS)

bcc to DMB (IE01)

bcc distrib. by RIV:

L. J. Callan Branch Chief (DRP/C) Project Engineer, DRP/C MIS System RIV File Senior Resident Inspector, Cooper C. E. Johnson Resident Inspector Leah Tremper, OC/LFDCB, MS: MNBB 4503 Senior Resident Inspector, Grand Gulf DRSS-FIPB Branch Chief (DRP/TSS) Branch Chief (MB)

RIV:RI:MB	C:MB alf	ADD: DRS Jon	D:DRP ul	D:DRS TB
CEJohnson	DAPowers	JAMitchell (	Andachen	TPGwynn
05/25/94	05/18/94	05/20/94	05/23/94	05/26/94

E-Mail report to D. Sullivan (DJS)

bcc to DMB (IEO1)

bcc distrib. by RIV:

L. J. Callan Branch Chief (DRP/C) Project Engineer, DRP/C MIS System RIV File Senior Resident Inspector, Cooper C. E. Johnson

Resident Inspector Leah Tremper, OC/LFDCB, MS: MNBB 4503 Senior Resident Inspector, Grand Gulf DRSS-FIPB Branch Chief (DRP/TSS) Branch Chief (MB)

RIV:RI:MB	C:MB 200	ADD: DRS Storn	D:DRP el	D:DRS THE
CEJohnson	DAPowers	JAMitchell (	Adeacher	TPGwynn
05/25/94	05/18/94	05/20/94	05/23/94	05/26/94

010074